VIRGINIA:

At a recessed meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Northampton,
Virginia, held at the Board Room of the County Administration Building, 16404 Courthouse
Road, Eastville, Virginia, on the 13th day of April, 2016, at 5:00 p.m.

Present:
H. Spencer Murray, Chairman Granville F. Hogg, Jr.
Larry LeMond, Vice Chairman Robert G. Duer

Oliver H. Bennett

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman.
County Administrator’s Report: FY 2017 County Budget
Mr. John Andrzejewski, Finance Director, and Ms. Katherine H. Nunez, County

Administrator, discussed with the Board the following documentation:



TO: Board of Supendisars
FROM: Katherine H. Nunez, County Administrator

Iahn ). Andrrejewski, Blrector of Ananoa

DATE; April 6, 2016
RE: Buciget smendmeants and Apprapriations — FY 2016

The attached docirments are provided ta facilitate discussion of the FY 2017 Nasthamptan
County Budget an April 13, 2016, The documents Include:

Sources of Funding

2016 Reassassment

Projected FY 2017 Tax Revenue

Budget Adjustments Jepartment Request t Finance Diractar Level
Budpet Conglderatisns for Reduction/Elimination

Bengfit Adjustments with Supporting Documentation

Palicies Under Development for Adoptlon

Budget Summmarles by Fund

If you have any questions or require additlonal Infanmation, please cantact lohn Andrzejewski at
757-678-0444 ext, 550.

Pare 1



SROURCES OF FUNDING

FY 2016 Fund 108G Projected Surplus
Current Fund 100 Undeskenated Fund Balanoe as of 6,/30/15
less apprapriations approved fn FYds

Fedaral & State Asset Forfeiture Funds
Sheriff
Commonwezith Atvomey

10e. Dperating [Fund 710}
Capital Reserve {Fund 3101
Hartior Imgrovements (Fund 221}
School Capltal Undesignated Fund Balance {Fund 395)
County Capital Prajects [Fund 303}
Jall Funds:
Canteen
Telephgne Commissiens
Inmale Medical Co-Pay

Waork Releasa
Weekender Fees

%200,000

£7,195,282

$55,511
517,973

953,085
$1,825,665
£160,973
$572,043
$918,029
$2,736
£42,071
$7.230

51,305
56,605

Page 2



>

Fapu

et i ] paTSw(d+a) | ST TSSO SIS X UE AN 15T AN
| 52 | TILA Pty HIQRARL 183N GTOZ AQ PIPIMIP S5EAII 3T POIAC|| 2 SNJC A4a] #E| AJadoua €1y § L2 [T

N ayey ko] parenby

RTIETE'T 5 4=3-d ) UAIPRISIRY mak £50) Dius P2S5assy PQEEC] AN SI0T
5 3 B WEAFE00 S WA 21 Jnp gl cejen pousasse]

BEEZTIORSRE L) | ZA PRFTASSY I|HeRL |BI_ § 1)

TFRTT'ST s Jegy T eMeniou) Wl prawo|e md fazT wel fuadoug 29y SToZ Tviod)
Lalal) SHll g TZEE-TEGH AP B PLL A AT G102 40 L

AWRSR'ST 5 ﬁ v i

LHIRIS] RAY O AMAIRS WK [P F g FRll AR R A1.Ana14 [PAl STa7)

L3 e 9t IO Hryot 0SET Tuein ades
00502k 115 BERELOESE'TS OFT'SET2SS BLCD8L LS OBV LN 'EBRS  910T AN
005"z 00F3 FROTOT'SPE TS SREPLREYS R L0 LS COTEIE TS 5107 an

Suoyanpay anjen, BNEA S'0) BHYEN Injes puE] 183,
SNIEA IS ONY1  SIBNST |E9Y [EIOL  QIJAISC MiqR4  Suawaansdm) |

unize|ne) aley Xe | pazgenby

9TO? - JUDLLSSISSEDY



-

_h

S02'zr 1S '3 30K HIGOW PUE Ty 073 S3AAG 2IGNG 'TY I0} MR UNAI)00 JUBLIND BUL 1E 81 X2] BY) ua | Af paysisuel snusisy
(5 AT O8] 245°L1S ZEFEIRE'BLE 296'EX0'TSE' LY WL
TLLRE SPLE 0D 0LS 00C'01E yno'nLE oo Gulld B0 ALSd0Ld [DUGSeay RRAUIRNG|
'L 1S i Clrers LpELs Q0&'avs usdinbs fuvenn jmoang]
GEE 1S Idarem | Lkres I Clpgts Hesy § naegesd [Lse ity Sanmp
(1% H i nek'oet | T Toeknet DO RSP S| § MR pRIOE IS
qg “ROTIE ne; IR AMWE ] S ATKORS  SSEMIa NG T s Py
us NoE aF i g noe'e & SATILAN,  SAR] B ASIFUGTR
o3 PALDLS (S | I | panas ] RSNKAECRS - 3] 5 SR
04.'053 MOAIANL NS gES a1 265 Wiz & GCa's0S -3 wons) A
oEg'6Ls " opEert Lwezt Do OEE Gt SIWDH OO [N
oS 0% 05 LDGRE 8 WALTAIrS; 4y SN0 | T
i AR 6ELS w0300 BIS -t 0 & JT0GH-E sy Sy s oo
ELA ] EXI T S L8k ®IIEFT | VID'ZE I0IF'E § anres Sirkiad 1SS SHICH SRIoN
BIS41S i LT A Y {r58! YERLT Q _ 297528 ESZRD § Uil GLOTS
T i 2. I
[LEg=lIH] WI2'Ee $ELADLS i bEL'RALE (OR' LA 2§ weurdnmbg wuky prepng
DBE°2RS RZEW 099 | 08e'ret 00T’ L3R4 #|0eg wonng
ac Gun e Jaeweydd s siosg sng
| Hial B Lod'bag'st sopiboy  mimag
0 TR IR FNABE0'PE 00R"6E'Th e reynBay-fusoug [uiagieg [FI0E|
SiL 28 wﬁSASv araps i) . fape 180 CREE  [00R'B6LR) LI RS, FR1 ]
ﬁ 08 e0i% $00F | OYTHIZESS  (0SZELMD  |wroEEv>  0RDOGLE CONBE & ADATONEE InliRg 36uk 1 "AAnG deg )
PR T R N sm.oo.g_..nvm._.u (851821140 [wnourt | BGEEST'TS | CODE'E S  uoumest FIQUCI PLUMT “LUDPTOS FIPNGICOW 5520 5NE " LILDS,  SPodhl 4 (FUasia,
GRE'1tPe A iSlNE | 8B LEYS : POE' LB 25 sawedwen 04308 J1IOnd |Cmgns
[P]L ] BAO | LR L CGOIES B FIO'ZIT 512 20Uz sy Suadad g
[ Ea WA UM E0EIEYS _ BE' LTS £e200 § ACk'S52Esd THOZ AR 0N JIRY T R
. i ALY an ARG 21,
pieg 2 38 | FLTR NN Y | £90'2EETLE SEVIE0LL" 1S BIE1ST (KR (RS
‘ . Jud Ty veysy
I ] wosdidsxg SpRaJ
lL82'3745 wuano,  (as'seit) leca'ozis) 5480 § (00F LLE9IS: LELUES J UYL
oI WNITA. B L5 £ST90 ¢ TUDULDERT UMIFRELE I e) T ARSI, |
)] WOTH. 9% s Cynzae 3 JUEEE _ £ PR 0 0l R raeddea gl
(286 Thas ‘_.._,“E.S‘ “igEe'EiGE) (78 eras 25290 $ 'C03'0BE'F4L%) 2SS ROT KR SR PR B0 g Hlates 3w
1} wD1I6 7% Tus i fagee & ETITS LA LETTE) s Y
WETGTLS w00 9)LTRIGLS i RFY'shE | €SEPT S RELMIL'DIE LE il ] iRy
anunndy ey ey ol ey ayidy xpod Ay {ywowm snep sz Aedong
2144 pewonfaur Yilldd  vonEDg Soal PosEITTY 9402
DOLRSE RN
DIOZ 'R s, EY (RANE L 9,02 184 S U s e aeaey AL pRealneg



100-
0011

100-
0012

100-
0016
100-
0022
100-
0023
100-
0026
100-
0045

100-
1201
100-
1204
100-
1209

100-
1210

100-
1213

100-
1220

100-
2101

FY 2017 Budget Adjustments

Department Request to Current Budget Level

Department

General Property Taxes

Other Local Taxes

Charges for Services
Other Non-Categorical
Shared Expenses
State Aid

Appropriated Fund Balance

Revenue Total

Department
County Administrator

County Attorney

Commissioner of the Revenue

General Reassessment

Treasurer

Finance

Circuit Court

4/8/16
Revenue
Item

Reduced Interest

Increase RE taxes Reassessment

Reduce Revenue Projection for Motor Vehicle Fee

Increase Sales Tax

Boat Slip Rentals moved to Boat Fund
State Recordation Tax

Clerk of Court Library Grant

Victim Witness

Willis Wharf Spoils Site Prep

Expenses

ltem
Vehicle Fuel
Water

VISION Web Hosting
Salary Adjustments
Benefit Adjustment

Vehicle
Board Compensation
Assessment Notices Postage

Secretary to BOE reduction

Calculator/typewriter repair reduction

Receipt printer reduction

Pay Adjustment

Bindgham Arbitage Rebate
Printer

Pay Adjustment

Water

Amount

($25,000)
$304,556

($50,000)
$2,474

($15,150)
$4,479
$17,514
$3,092

($4,850)

$237,115

Amount
$9,582
$50

($5,000)
$6,377
(S194)

$30,000
{$1,200)
$7,440
$9,375

$300
$700
($38)

$1,500
$1,000
($5,493)

$275



100-
2102

100-
2104
100-
2106

100-
0027
100-
2201
100-
3102

100-
3204

100-
3205

100-
3502

100-
3503
100-
4204

100-
4302

100-
5101
100-
5309
100-
7101

General District Court

J&DR Court

Clerk of the Court

Victim/Witness
Commonwealth Attorney

Sheriff

Fire Prevention

Emergency Medical Services

Animal Control

A-N Animal Control

Solid Waste

Facilities Management

Health Department
Comprehensive Services Act

Parks & Recreation

Office Supplies reduction
Lease Adjustment
Water

Office Supplies reduction

Printing and Binding reduction
Computer

Office Supplies - Holiday Expenses
Water

Pay Increase
Water

Police Supplies - Firearms EOTECH Sights
Motor Vehicles & Equipment reduction
Water

Stipend, Bonus, On-Call, SRO

Exmore reduction

Nassawadox reduction

Ambulance & Equipment
oT

Meals & Lodging

Office Supplies

Medical Supplies/Physicals
Other Supplies Uniforms
Other Supplies EMS Gear

Maintenance Contract - Lucas Chest

Motor Vehicles and Equipment

Animal Control Officer
PT position

PT Adjustment

Construction Vehicles Tractor & Mower

Replace MS Chiller
Water
No FT Keep PT Custodial

Reduce Water/Sewer Eliminate Util Projs
Base reduction
Base reduction

Paint MS Gym

$1,000
$200
$180

$770

$7,089
$1,500
$680
$490

($3,831)
$75

$6,300
$77,875
$300
$98,676

$20,000
$4,610

$275,000
$32,976
$300
$1,140
875
$1,500
$3,000
($1,318)

$44,060
$48,308

$5,408

$46,668
$35,000

$200,000
$1,000
$24,260
$121,200

$6,720
$5,000

$5,000



Strip/Sand MS Gym Floor $16,000

Field Groomer $10,000
Reduce FT compensation $8,463
100-
7107 Harbors & Boat Ramps Willis Wharf Spoil Site move to Fund 221 $20,000
100-
7302 ES Regional Library Library Expansion Planning $50,000
100-
7303 Cape Charles Library Contribution reduction $10,000
100-
8102 Community Development ES Coalition Against Domestic Violence reduction $10,000
Green Works Committee - $2,834
Healing Place of Hampton Roads $1,084
Spay & Neutering Services $3,125
Cape Charles Fireworks $8,000
Cape Charles Public Beach Maint & Safety $10,000
100-
8105 Economic Development Payroll Adjustment $2,183
100-
8301 Extension Service Other Operating Supplies reduction $2,500
General Insurance Increase in Premiums (58,083)
100-
9600 Transfers Out Harbor transfer adjustment $4,850
Reduction to ESRI Public Util Charge $484,800
Reduction for Water ESRJ $2,000
Increase ESR) Benefit (5194)
Eliminate 2% Stipend ESRJ $38,406
Expense Total $1,801,853
TOTAL $2,038,968

It was the consensus of the Board not to cut the bottled water charges, which amount to
$4,378 across all departments.

At this time, the Board recognized Sheriff David Doughty who provided handouts which
provided the history of vehicles acquired for his department since 1992. The Sheriff said that he
would like to see a replacement schedule of 4 vehicles per year. In the FY 2017 budget, he
requested four vehicles (2 marked; 2 unmarked) and one animal control truck. Mr. Doughty

indicated that he thought his budget could accommodate the costs for equipping all four vehicles



as well as having surplus funds for camera purchase and installation (at the request of Supervisor
Bennett). With reference to the Board’s action at the last meeting to purchase two Sheriff’s
vehicles through the USDA obligation program, that only leaves two vehicles to be acquired in
the FY 17 budget. With the Sheriff’s regular operating budget providing the funds for all four
vehicle equippings (rather than using USDA funds for that), it would equate to another $28,000
which can be used to purchase an additional sheriff’s car through USDA, leaving only one
vehicle to be funded through the FY 2017 budget. The Board concurred with this plan.

Supervisor Hogg asked the Sheriff to provide a staffing analysis for his departments from
1998 forward.

Brief discussion was held with the Sheriff relative to his request for three additional
personnel (School Resource Officer, Animal Control Office, Code Enforcement Officer), but
given the lateness of the hour, the Sheriff was asked to return to the April 19™ budget work

session for further discussion on this topic.



FY 2017 Budget Conglde ratitns

Items For Reduction/Elimination to Covar Deflelt

3/31/16
Current Deficit

Operations in
Solld wasie Sollwana
Paint Eastville Inn
lohnsan Grass Qutreach
Landfill Loadler Hres
Sheriff Vehicles (2}
Reassessmeant Computer
Capital Reserve Contingancy
EMS Increased Capability
Sehool Incrcasa
Total

Personnel Ln
FT Raassessment Assistant
PT General Distriet Caurt Clerk
FT Parks & Rec Asslstant
Ecoromic Development Certification Ralses
Total

In with Other Funding Source Optlons
Izl Computers (2]
Sheriff Tgughbooks (2}
Total

Not Yet Includad in Budget
Compensation Board 2%
Sacial Sevices gnd Electoral Board 2%
BOS Pasitions 2%
Code Campliance Pasition & Operating Expenses
Building Inspecbar
Corfirmation of Compensatioa Board Funding
Group Life Insurance Increase
Wirginla Retiremant Systam Cost Rate
Total

10

$1,205,261

£30,000
$20.000
%5035
$25,000
$77,875
81,500
SBOR 146
4310,146
$391,781
$1.16% 353

£34,852
59,912
535,970
%16,857
$102,531

$2,400
$10.000
$12,400

462,624
318,485
542,284
5158,165
545,000

?
81,701

N
5331,260

Pape 7



It was the consensus of the Board not to fund the requested $5,035 for the Johnsongrass
outreach program. It was also noted that the projected “EMS Increased Capability” represented
12 new staff and with the staffing commitments received from the volunteer agencies, that
number can be reduced to possibly 8 EMTs.

The Board indicated that it would like to have certain departments attend the April 19™
budget work session for comments including the School Board, the Commissioner of the

Revenue, the Sheriff and the Clerk of the General District Court.

11



A9s'12Ts SOCS6'S LEERT S 2] B TS OLTS K7L T NEEDT WAISAS JU3LIRI|YBY E|d (FFN
JT0L'TS) HODTE'T LEETOTS 15871 SRR
LR IAYE 0% TN LG SONIAYS ALvH TWNQLLAG SDNIAYS 31¥Y T¥NId LNNoKY 31vd 303 5ana NIER =
4313904

O
£15v8 110HATd
SLNIW1SNITY 147830

*agze B

12



Katie Nunez

From: ddoughty@so.northamplor.aus
ne: Thursdey, March 34, 2016 5:05 PM
o 'Katie Ninez'

Attachments: Cade Enforcamentxlos

Katee, | have attached my estimated buclget reguest kv Lhe Cude Enfarcement Poshtion. | curtetithy have a vehicle that
we can use but wlil prabably need it replaced in the next two years, | would imagine that the end figure Is not too faraff
what was budgeted befare. | have noughly estimated what we will nead far grass cuttings abd struckure demas. The
nead could be mofe or less. Accomack does not have a budget for those ibems. They have logked into the possibility of
using county equipmant and staff ta remove structures and cut the grass. Then In tuny Bl the owner a preset fee for the
Job. Extensive jobs would be sent aut for bid. This would eliminate most of the budgetary need.

Also, have yau had the chance to look into the Issue we talked abaut relating ta my dispatehers pay scle vs. 911, It was
gning to take 14,500 to mahe it happen. This does not include the benaft impact Should | draft & letter W tha Board gny
the issue and request?

Dawvd L. Doughty, Jr.

Sheriff

MNorthampion Cotnty Sherilfs Office
5211 The Romes

Eastvifle, Va. 23347

(757} B78-0485 - Office

(Fal) 693-37101 - Cealf

Pape 9

13



Page 10t

= - COT'gaT s
o 006'ST s  NMN 9 PApPO - SilIINIR|
S3A'THL $ o 1220
feahsd g @ Y20 ODOLS DIXI'0Y s 5090 angang
(42g Euﬁnzua!mc.-u yam 13d g @ .._.Omu. n__uum D_ﬂc_w s SELINY) f5ely

e32q LI SHAIRG UOY (23 002°T

BUORAZR] SWGLET|L AL

IS pae) 1y S19

I3 SWOIMeIL mUWEY

]

5
000 3 _ 10
#PIUs/, 101 585 005'T $ - ey
B UBINSD, 46) ULl | 35Uy DDS 3 duiuies)
Aura peay uoiiWeH ¥ UTIEIOSSY 5, JH3uUS w__._-m._> DSE 5 | - sdyssagWapy B seng
Suies] Jop BUBpe/Siea pue Suivies) 358 J0 FHIEA BT nmo < g Buidpa B SeA
SL1Ure. 0] oL puE 'unSpuey 1=sel| poa'z 5 . sw.eauy ‘sayddng 33j0g
uawdinba sy sy “WEysE)) BIBWE) 'Saialleg sayddng ISipy| paa't 3 s ddns #3(j04|
" ‘suad "euaness ‘Jadeg isaqddng seiw | Dag'T 3 salddng a330
Jalpea fang YeH “s1e00 ‘SIS ‘S1UR| DOO'T ¢ SLL O
$lisuag 2pNj3u) JoU saca| CO0°SE $ AiRjes UDILIED,j

14



Cavanaugh Macdonald

'C‘ﬁri JETI'\JG,[LC l oo
Tl sapsrienior e derkio et g dsee ROR TR TN GOl
Pl N e I. ottt RN Tie ey ‘m;}liﬂaﬁﬁi'mﬁ:‘
March |7, 2014 EMT & Adding T 35% W allipher

M. Katharine H, dvrsz
Coanety Adminiziramr
Norihwmpuon Connly
P Rex 6F

Tusiville, ¥4 23347

Nocthampton County (55165) - Cont Study for Enhunced Rencfits for EMTs with

1.70% and Adding 1.85% for Curvent Hazardous Daty Members Includine EMTs

[lear s Numez:

As requestcd, we e evalyated the Tmpeet of providing benedits to full-tune EM U's of
Nurthamrplon Counly participating o the Virginin Relirement Sy<dem mder Yac cinbanced
heceardows duly benelit pravisions G B2 Te ol Susdecton B ol § 51.1-1538 of the Code of
Vinginia with 1.70% and 1.83% benefit multipliers. Under the ! .R5% accrual ratz
scehario, the maltiplier would alsa increase w 1.85% tar current hazandons duly membuey
who currently receivs hazardons dutyr benefitz with the 1.70% multiplier.

in the atachad cxbibit, we orcsent a summary comparing the current henetits. Merabems
hirze. prior to July 1. 2010 and wosted prior to January 1, 2015 are in [Man 1, whils
marnberz Lired after July [, 2014 or not vested az of Jamary 1, 2013 are (o Plan 2.
Membirs with non-hazmdows duty benefits emploved on or after January 1, 2014 ars in
the Hybeid Plan.

Our ztudy iz bused e lhe dala erd actluenial assomptions ané methods used in che lunz
50, 2013 actwarial valuation for Morthampion Covntr, WKS providsd ui with duta
ientifying 17 cmpioyces cligibls for the propascd benefits. Une of these emplavers was
aot in the June 3. 20135 sotuaeial valuation but was included in toe study Fesed an tha
study data provided by YIS, In the tabls belew, we present a sumrmary o) the daia usid
to estimate the impact of n2oviding cohanced hazadons duey benelits:

T |

S e nan

[ ATRRE T I

15



My Catberipe H. Nvoez CMT & Addirg VASY Mo cipiise
Warch |7, 2006
Fage 2

Aclive Wem3ers

Plan 1 (reneral # emhers 78 N
Flan z Gerezzl Memaer, 14 32
Ilybeid Genzral Memive-g 11 13
Flar 1 Hezardows Duty Mewbeis i1 i1
Plan i Hzzardoms Dty Members 2 il
Tulal Aclive Member; o _ 1y: |94 |

T lhe lahde alow @ e present 13z estin 2tee casto azovide the avapa.cl benefits oazhazd
ot the previvey page for all eliginls sovlovees. The Eofimuied [orst Year Emalover Dase
Moselueas 12 {30 anil {4} regrescnts the toral cost of adding uaz wew empleves a3 2
a¥beid wamken e tual costool grornir 3 vadaceed senefirs sotke 17 gl gikle er plovess
2t a T.70% benelit mulliplier, wnd Fe lojud vour of graafiaz 2ohaaced bowelils ig the 17
clig.ble enmployzes wit o LES% henelit myliplizrincludioz incieasing tha mulyplier v
[.&2% far current Lazardods duty aembers, respeclively Tog ‘acrease: i senrribulion
titzs and sstinatad dellan canteivation awounts in calumng (3] and (4] arz fu cor pureon
to ke costin ec.uma §2haf the curiart plen, including the ens additicnal menber.

Fave 22

16



Ms. Katherine EL Nures IWIT & Addioge | .235% Mulliphicr
March 17. 2015
Poge 2

SR TTR)

(TR0 [ KR[N G e

[N Bolter <t al
“iongn e Bosile AN U T
[ il wnhie 1 Tharee Tee o Foenis ol L

Vol vl b i R g ST & PSR O N R S el IS 8

Norher of detives 194 1% 1% 1%
Total 12l SS90 544 125,16 IB46 KB, 125235

Acteiad Aocnod Lislilicy OBGIT  SWBEIT Al SRR
Acterin] Valus ol Aests STERTIZ STAORTZ PTORTIZ T2

Linfindod Achsanial Aoanxd Lishabil: SlLAMmER SELE0 o h AL i v
Crops Neemmd Coar Balen S5 TR WY LS Y\a a7

Cross Nl Cor 14ate 11184 110854 116l 11580
s Visrba- Cotdoihe ive) Rate &%y (=5 (b0 kg iy
Unfinclec] Acqned Tidlitr Babe {[Ten G L1#% L%
Actminisirate Hperses U219 LERN o 021'% (12475
DC st lor TR3ws] heberbeny LRSS 1), DS DO

Foployer Eetveod Ciet Iiate ) EAN L 31 B
Friploger Bsliomaad st Rete Change KR L] 1.03% I R4Y%
Lrstimsatzd Lirse Year Peapave: Crat

increase Tased or Total payrall £1.031 Ay S0 |
Funded tan:s vy 3955 9,344 UZ st pLTR

The seotriaanon rates prezeated e she table ehuves are @ pe-vemage 07 2 wlal payoel
far accive mecibaes in the 3lae.

The asUrated cosls shown 27uee coe aesee un e X otliang,en Coaone plas sioses dars
anC oeftivated Jinzhe al pusitob as ol Paly 1 2003 Plenge nsle chab che cess wll
MuctuaZe a0 the Telere as e plan'y dilx aod finsnelal seedsiees chanze. If he
suley’abive s medvey i ke Calere w3 Jitlvrenl duy olae wsssts andlor measuramen’
Late, the resulis wil chynge, TUis imanran e besp ot mind lhal futcce 3.0 siperie. e
G Ay iaeTeassy, boroover and ceivenenl pattezas, snd the addidan of rew mew bers
el noioaleh e gluysinl sesamplions exnclls, The devisivag of astea, Svom expacrad
slan sapesiznoe will praclnee asluzrial ssperieaey paing sod losses whies wil incpac: e
alalenployer crorinaing male ard Dre cos 2glmate presented abser

Iape 15

17



wig Katherine H. Nooez EMT & Adding 1.85% Multiplier
March 17,2018
e 3

The undersigned is wonember of e Amerivan Acadomy of Actuaries and mects the
Qualification Standads af the Americun Academy of Astuarias ™ render the setuarial
opinion sentained hesein.

Plesse la ay koow il yuu bave any questions.

Sincecels,
i ———
{“&’m"‘ ‘-S__ _\‘ - ‘-'"\ "
N\
g (

foxe T, Temander ASA, FUA, MAAA EA
Principal and Consulling Achuacy

Copiesm:  ZapAtine Allen (WRS)
Rary Badura {VRY)
Cynthia Wilkinson (YRS)
Aundrew Faagans (WILS]

SV L R T SewWnv SR a1 PRI T Sy SR L AlTI s LEelt ] RawhD Ay A

Tupe

18

A



A

wpl ey s

e 9o al vie

Py

Uy,

ATP UARL I3
=R NS P0G

WA ) 1 s hl 2
ST WY TR T
m w.._ e _.x_-_ HLl 1R

IO L

FIEIE u %) oy, 1
ISR RN ERTY T T

LA 39 23 T 15w 3 =
AT ARD 5 MNP
SupAE ARUELA Jaun
IOV, RUYEA TS

e 30 0 e R

WL AR Y S W
fwge LT oL Wt

ya o IRy 3o A e

S4E YOI Ay 5B PATL[AR
LRI !

HIKY TV TENTENTTE VI
IRSS IPYTYRD (OKEDE 3 T

1IN we s

%L 733100 MR IC

TEWAIN FF A ST
LT LRV LR T [THIT
BRI VIOG

INRWEIFY “TFUXRAr s |

1225 wpuap pueass ay; o
| AP [ 23 SRACIW Y0

vepl He a s

%23 [ W02 TIUINRIC
WA G AT RS
s g pap s g0y oy e
a g, Al S0 5E PRUHMINDIL
RN Y02
TR SNSRI
M3 JUPUB[ED PUUDSL FNL JC
1 Mn: D sERANDL Y00

g HE) L e
KETYTOD
IRKIT e M G0 nsp
PR T [ TTH RNUT T
Ui S4B Shr Pl Y- SE
PITETORS SLARADW Y03
JIBENIMS U= TAr 1M
FLI, CYR T ERTITEE ST
P71 AL L0 TR YV

Sy Fcp o

P g psan 3
Bum ez,

b
SRS I TN R
v iuplem 223 po rdeaay

5 2oacmhuz " M Mty

FBT5
BN T IRTILA (55 Al

AL 7 TR
CT 186> 1o yue oy 23y

s oalapncs oyl cmieary

5T ENFILEEITOEL

! . Al Lt | .
Sl LR L SRR I | a00'1 LS BT ORCL [) 40T %l 1FNLBMIA JUEL2H
AT WWEVES wGtzsstl ey wrestaduns I, s
FMNGIF Yo SPUUW SCRITAIC 30 SEmo AqENE 273 20 50220 2|qCUFRRT ;U T
AL Y 5 SAITEASWIT 1S 1Y DU ALV TR0 AN HELXIY e PNy

LEIRURNITTE 31

s
YRR~ HEVE A TR 1

B |

i = anks s o)< sBy

SOFAS IO SR
Sk IR0PLIE UL S

b STREEE K

=gy
dywey wtfjenry

1M PR

Fradl I, v U
239 51 PR IWAN M AL
R YR T (5 A
S S ANHR AL A | AT
ol ol b R RV I RTTENE Y]

1200 e S
JRARUD Y. T UTUL S5 51
UFTEINAZ TR ANANS ROA
IR JIE A (g JUR MR

FIE O T TR PV T o
Y0 S SONGR J4RURH

2y RTINS
TILR TATICY 2033
£ JED WA ol
YT J0f PRI LRI,

SN Iy SN
101RY, Gwdip] s
51 BT AL SIRE
72R DN [ROFDAT A3

FIICREANE A=
SAPIATID RSP LY. Vi UL

T3] 3 INCPJITTT IR NILURS G

1 UXNS KL e ;9 oe
LTS - T Y TP 2
YFS ILD PRTIPRU U

UGIFCTRT WAWNF R £ 04

l LT ]
| KIRIS G RN R U S AT
TlI — - -

| LRI
SIARE 5 52A) W iea ()Y ARy

ADAJEE JU RS
SR NI S0 Y

EAME Y RS
§ DR o AL S 3Ty

MIVRE [ 3R
b IBUF 48 W ) B

ETETE

IT SREA 5 IS4 T T
€2 ANR T ala 1 [ e
LN AL L JIA s 3w

3IAKE Ju tmsk

WLARE Rl L e
R Y T G 10NWNTY Y
SNNATS R (RIS

TIAUAS pIARAT CIRR
IRIIE MY s =7

xTIme L
Fogan [ 1ag] e qeel i il

SNOISTAONA LLAANAIL A0 AAY IS

HWALEAS ANIWTIILTA YINTORTA

e 1%

iz

=

19



POUCIES UNDER DEVELQ PMENT FOR ADDPTION

Purchase of food and ather consumables using county Runds.
A polity that restricts the use of county funds by any county department 1o purchase
candly, coffee, water and snacks.

Purchase of seasonal decaralions using county funds.
A policy that prohibits the use of counly funds ta purchase seasonal decorations,

Reimburse ment for meats and travel related meopenses.
A palicy that defines when an emgloyee is reimbursed far meais and ather travel
expense, the assgciated rates of rirmbursement and the documentation required for
daiming relmbuerse mert.

Investwent of county funds.
A palicy thar creates an investment board that directs and oversees the investment of
county funds.

Accruals
A policy that identlfles which revenue and expenses are accrued on a 30-day and 60-day
basls.

Credit Cards
A policy thal identifies oounty credit cand uses by positian, their purpose, and the recard
keeping/documeantation require ments for transactions.

Patty Cash
& poficy that identifies the apprapriata uses of petty cash and the record keeplng and

reparting requirements.

Unifarms
A policy that identifies the unilorro requirements, process of aequisition and
reimbursement pracess

Heliday Compensation

A policy that clearly explains holiday compensation for all employees and minimizes use
0l Dompensatory time,

Page 16

20



No discussion was held relative to the remaining pages as shown above.

Recess

Motion was made by Mr. Bennett, seconded by Mr. LeMond, that the meeting be
recessed until 5:00 p.m., Tuesday, April 19, 2016, in the Board Room of the County
Administration Building, 16404 Courthouse Road, Eastville, Virginia, in order to conduct a
budget work session. All members were present and voted “yes.” The motion was unanimously
passed.

The meeting was recessed.

CHAIRMAN

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

21



